Certain financial information on a reported basis and after adding back adjusting items is set out below.

Adjusted pre-

IFRS16 proforma

 2022

Adjusted

 2022

As reported

2022

Adjusted

(as restated)

 2021

As reported

(as restated)

2021

EBITDA (£’000) 141,606 136,042 90,176 107,074 107,139
Net debt (£’000) 190,771 236,605 236,605 41,123 41,123
Net debt: EBITDA 1.35 1.7 2.6 0.4 0.4
EPS (pence) n/a 31.3 11.4 29.2 27.5

Like-for-like revenue growth

Marley Group Limited was acquired in 29 April 2022 and the following reconciliation discloses the impact of the revenue in the
comparative post-acquisition period in order to provide a like-for-like comparison of revenue.

  2022 2021 Increase
  £’000 £’000 %

Reported revenue – Marshalls 587,146 589,264 -
Comparable Marley revenue 132,227 124,935 6

Like-for-like revenue 719,373 714,199 1

Marley revenue is reported for 2022 and in 2021 it represents revenue for period from 29 April to 31 December.

ROCE

ROCE is defined as EBITA divided by shareholders’ funds plus net debt.

Adjusted
proforma Adjusted  As reported Adjusted  As reported

   (as restated)
  2022 2022 2022 2021 2021
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

EBITA 119,255 102,897 57,031 79,336 79,401

Shareholders’ funds 661,069 661,069 661,069 344,317 344,317
Net (cash)/debt 236,605 236,605 236,605 41,123 41,123

Capital employed 897,674 897,674 897,674 385,440 385,440

ROCE 13.3% 11.5% 6.4% 20.6% 20.6%

Net debt

Net debt comprises cash at bank and in hand, bank loans and leasing liabilities. An analysis of net debt is provided in Note 15. Net
debt on a pre-IFRS 16 basis has been disclosed to provide additional information and to align with reporting required for the
Group’s banking covenants. Net debt on both a reported basis and on a pre-IFRS 16 basis is set out below:

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Net debt on a reported basis 236,605 41,123
IFRS 16 leases (45,834) (41,198)

Net debt/(cash) on a pre-IRS 16 basis 190,771 (75)

The ratio of adjusted operating cash flow to adjusted EBITDA